### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1990** 

# ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 4459

(By Delegater Sessist & Minsel)

Passed March 10, 1990
In Effect July 1, 1990
Passed

#### **ENROLLED**

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

## H. B. 4459

(By Delegates Seacrist and Minard)

[Passed March 10, 1990; in effect July 1, 1990.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE.

Finding and declaring certain claims against the adjutant general; alcohol beverage control commissioner: board of education: attorney general: board of directors of the state college system; board of trustees of the University of West Virginia: department of agriculture; department of corrections; department of education; department of energy; department of finance and administration; department of health: department of health—office of the chief medical examiner; department of highways; department of human services; department of labor; department of motor vehicles; department of natural resources; department of public safety; division of forestry; education and state employees grievance board; human rights commission; nonintoxicating beer commission; public employees 1

2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10 11

12

insurance agency; public service commission; secretary of state; state athletic commission; state fire marshal; state tax department; state treasurer; supreme court of appeals; and workers' compensation fund, to be moral obligations of the state and directing payment thereof; and finding and declaring a claim against the state for unjust arrest and imprisonment to be a moral obligation of the state and directing payment thereof.

The Legislature has considered the findings of fact and recommendations reported to it by the court of claims concerning various claims against the state and agencies thereof, and in respect to each of the following claims the Legislature adopts those findings of fact as its own, and in respect of certain claims herein, the Legislature has independently made findings of fact and determinations of award and hereby declares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay each such claim in the amount specified below, and directs the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof out of any fund appropriated and available for the purpose.

```
13
     (a) Claim against the
14
           Adjutant General:
15
             (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
16
          (1) AT&T Communications, Inc. . . $
                                                     52.45
17
     (b) Claims against the Alcohol
18
           Beverage Control Commissioner:
19
             (TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND)
20
        (1) AT&T Communications, Inc. ... $
                                                    223.56
21
             J. David Cecil .....$
         (2)
                                                    773.25
22
             John D. Jones and
         (3)
23
                Carroll G. Jones,
24
                 d/b/a Farmington Garbage
25
                Disposal Co. .....$
                                                     50.00
26
     (c) Claims against the
27
           Board of Education:
28
             (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
```

# (1) The Board of Education of the County of McDowell et al. . . . . . . . \$ 2,305,816.60

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44 45

 $\frac{46}{47}$ 

48

49

50 51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Provided, That \$461,163.32 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety, and ending the last day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one; that \$461,163.32 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, and ending the last day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two; that \$461,163.32 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, and ending the last day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three; that \$461,163.32 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, and ending the last day of June. one thousand nine hundred ninety-four; that \$461,163.32 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, and ending the last day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five: Provided, however, That the Board of Education of the County of McDowell shall be paid the full amount provided for in this act no later than the last day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five.

## (2) Board of Education of the County of Grant ..... \$ 672,098.10

Provided, That \$336,049.05 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety, and ending the last day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety one and that \$336,049.05 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, and ending the last day of June one thousand nine hundred ninety-two: Provided, however, That the Board of Education of the County of Grant shall be paid the full amount provided for in this act no later than the last day of June one thousand nine hundred ninety-two.

68 69	(3) Board of Education of the County of Ritchie\$ 396,636.00
70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81	Provided, That \$198,318.00 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July one thousand nine hundred ninety, and ending the last day of June one thousand nine hundred ninety-one and that \$198,318.00 shall be paid during the time period beginning the first day of July one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, and ending the last day of June one thousand nine hundred ninety-two: Provided, however, That the Board of Education of the County of Ritchie shall be paid the full amount provided for in this act no later than the last day of June one thousand nine hundred ninety-two.
82 83	(d) Claims against the
84	Attorney General:  (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
85 86 87 88 89	(1) AT&T Companies \$ 928.76 (2) AT&T Communications, Inc \$ 1,374.81 (3) The Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of West Virginia \$ 2,486.03
90 91	(4) Dowdy Brothers, d/b/a Travel Host Inn\$ 30.46
92	(5) West Publishing Company\$ 4,322.09
93 94 95	(e) Claims against the Board of Directors of the State College System:
96	(TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND)
97	from Acct. No. 8623-11
98	(1) James Whitlash\$ 27.56
99	from Acct. No. 8855
100 101	(2) Wiseman Construction Co., Inc
102 103 104	(f) Claim against the Board of Trustees of the University of West Virginia:

105		(TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUN	ND)
106		from Acct. No. 8610-31	
107	(1) F	Kenneth Paul Pennington\$	540.85
108		im against the	
109		partment of Agriculture:	
110		(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	ND)
111	(1)	Jean F. Smith\$	936.00
112	(b) Class	ima against the	
112		ims against the partment of Corrections:	
	De	pariment of Corrections:	
114		(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	ND)
115	(1)	American White Goods/Mid	
116		American Bank & Trust\$	514.85
117	(2)	Braxton County Memorial	
118		Hospital \$	524.75
119	(3)	The Chesapeake and Potomac	
120		Telephone Company of	
121		West Virginia\$	1,563.15
122	(4)	Hervis Leasing\$	1,505.06
123	(5)	John Marshall Independent	o= 00
124	(0)	Laboratory\$	35.00
125	(6)	Kanawha County Commission \$	48,870.89
126	(7)	Lewisburg Cash Register, Inc\$	296.58
127	(8)	Potomac Valley Hospital \$	1,589.18
128 129	(9)	Regional Jail and Correctional	40 100 00
$\frac{129}{130}$	(10)	Facility Authority\$ Reynolds Memorial Hospital\$	42,189.96
130	(10) $(11)$	United Air Lines, Inc\$	3,391.75 $104.00$
132	(11)	Wheeling Hospital, Inc \$	86.00
133	(13)	Youth Services System\$	53.50
134	` '	·	90.00
$134 \\ 135$		ms against the epartment of Education:	
	L		
136		(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	
137	(1)	Richard G. Diefenbaugh\$	271.60
138	(2)	National Association of	
139	(0)	State Boards of Education \$	7,000.00
140	(3)	Jacqueline M. Senseney\$	235.00
141	(4)	Lynda Springston\$	666.87

142 143 144 145 146 147	<ul> <li>(5) Deborah D. Thomas\$</li> <li>(6) Henry A. Thomas\$</li> <li>(7) Tichenor Reporting Service\$</li> <li>(8) Susan C. Veltri\$</li> <li>(9) West Virginia Press</li></ul>	235.00 235.00 391.00 235.00 1,372.00
148 149	(j) Claim against the Department of Energy:	
150	(TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND)	)
151 152 153	(1) Cole Business Furniture, a Division of Joyce International, Inc \$	465.00
154 155	(k) Claims against the Department of Finance and Administration:	
156	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	)
157 158 159 160	<ul> <li>(1) Phyllis Jeanne Eastwood \$</li> <li>(2) The Evening/Weekend Journal \$</li> <li>(3) The Fayette Tribune \$</li> </ul>	100.00 16.61 41.35
161 162 163 164	(4) Multigraphics, a Division of A.M. International, Inc\$ (5) West Virginia Newspaper Publishing Co., Inc \$	2,845.00 57.94
165 166	(l) Claims against the Department of Health:	
167	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	)
168 169 170 171 172	<ul> <li>(1) American Mobilphone, Inc\$</li> <li>(2) Cabell Huntington Hospital\$</li> <li>(3) The Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company of</li> </ul>	80.00 423.60
173	West Virginia\$	801.29
174 175	(4) Hamilton Business Systems, Inc \$	88.27
176	(5) Prestera Center for Mental	00.21
177	Health Services, Inc \$	8,657.00
178 179	<ul><li>(6) Radiology, Inc \$</li><li>(7) Summit Center for Human</li></ul>	31.20

#### 7 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4459

180		Development, Inc\$	32,855.00
181	(8)	Carter Thompson\$	20.00
182	(9)	W. J. Clark Septic	
183		Tank Service, Inc\$	910.00
184	(10)	Xerox Corporation \$	2,113.67
185	(m) Cla	ims against the Department	
186		f Health—Office of the	
187		Chief Medical Examiner:	
188		(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FU	ND)
189	(1)	John J. Keefe, M.D \$	50.00
190	(2)	Joseph E. Schreiber, D.O \$	250.00
191	(3)	Reynaldo B. Vista, M.D\$	100.00
192	(n) Clar	ims against the	
193	L	Department of Highways:	
194		(TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND)	
195	(1)	Frances Barker\$	65.63
196	(2)	Thomas R. Burgess\$	545.71
197	(3)	Thomas R. Burgess, II\$	750.00
198	(4)	Bethel Childers \$	150,000.00
199	(5)	Thomas Childers\$	15,000.00
200	(6)	Benjamin F. Clansy and	
201	<i>(</i> – <i>)</i>	Bula D. Clansy \$	1,256.10
202	(7)	Sherlock Dean and	
203	(0)	Evelyn Dean\$	5,364.00
204	(8)	Patricia L. Efaw\$	80.83
205	(9)	Virginia Ellison Foss\$	10,542.60
206	(10)	James M. Hunt and	
207	(4.4)	Gale S. Hunt\$	53.00
208	(11)	Joni Carol Koenig\$	7,000.00
209	(12)	Karl E. Koenig\$	3,000.00
210	(13)	David L. Mallory\$	646.81
211	(14)	Virginia L. Margolis\$	3,500.00
212	(15)	Nationwide Mutual	215 00
213	(10)	Insurance Company\$	215.00
214	(16)	Margaret L. Prager\$	88.73
215	(17)	Marvin L. Rush and Katherine	1 500 00
216	(4.0)	Josephine Rush\$	1,500.00
217	(18)	Tri-State Asphalt	118.005.00
218		Corporation\$	117,395.22

219 220	(19) (20)	Vecellio & Grogan, Inc \$ Sarah J. Winchester \$	3,214,006.75 650.00
221	(o) Clai	ms against the Department	
222	of	Human Services:	
223		(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE F	UND)
224	(1)	Altmeyer Funeral	
225		Homes, Inc \$	2,000.00
226	(2)	Armstrong Funeral	
227		Home, Inc\$	400.00
228	(3)	Bartlett Funeral Home\$	400.00
229	(4)	Beard Mortuary\$	400.00
230	(5)	Bennett Widener	400.00
231	(0)	Funeral Home\$	400.00
232	(6)	Blue Ridge Funeral Home\$	650.00
233	(7)	Brown Funeral Home\$	325.00
234	(8)	Broyles-McGuire	400.00
235	(0)	Funeral Home\$	400.00
236	(9)	Carl Wilson Funeral Home\$	1,450.00
237	(10)	Carpenter & Ford, Inc\$	400.00
238	(11)	Casto Funeral Home\$	400.00
239	(12)	Chafin Funeral Home\$	1,200.00
240	(13)	Chapman Funeral Home, Inc \$	400.00
241	(14)	Chapman's Mortuary, Inc \$	1,450.00
242	(15)	Cravens-Shires Funeral	997.00
243	(10)	Homes, Inc\$	325.00
244	(16)	Crow-Hussell Funeral	905.00
245	(17)	Home, Inc\$	325.00
246	(17)	Cunningham-Parker-Johnson	1 505 00
247	(10)	Funeral Home\$	1,525.00 800.00
248	(18)	Davis Funeral Home, Inc\$ Davis-Weaver Funeral	800.00
249	(19)		255.00
$\begin{array}{c} 250 \\ 251 \end{array}$	(00)	Home, Inc\$	255.00 400.00
	(20)	Dent Funeral Home, Inc\$	400.00
$\begin{array}{c} 252 \\ 253 \end{array}$	(21)	Dodd & Reed Funeral Home, Inc\$	800.00
$\begin{array}{c} 253 \\ 254 \end{array}$	(99)	Dodd-Payne-Hess	800.00
$\frac{254}{255}$	(22)	Funeral Home\$	400.00
$\begin{array}{c} 255 \\ 256 \end{array}$	(23)	Dorsey Funeral Home, Inc\$	1,050.00
$\frac{250}{257}$	(23) $(24)$	The Douglas Mortuary\$	725.00
258	(24) $(25)$	Eckels Funeral Home\$	1,200.00
$258 \\ 259$	(26)	Elk Funeral Home\$	800.00
200	(20)	DIK Fulleral Hollie	000.00

	()		
260	(27)	Evans Funeral Home	400.00
261	(2.2)	(Oceana, WV) \$	400.00
262	(28)	Evans Funeral Home	000.00
263	( \	(Chapmanville, WV)\$	800.00
264	(29)	F. E. Runner Funeral Home \$	1,850.00
265	(30)	Fanning Funeral Home, Inc \$	400.00
266	(31)	Franklin Funeral Chapel\$	400.00
267	(32)	Fred L. Jenkins	
268		Funeral Home\$	325.00
269	(33)	Frey Home for Funerals\$	325.00
270	(34)	Furbee Funeral Home\$	400.00
271	(35)	Greathouse Funeral Home\$	400.00
272	(36)	Greco-Bartolo Funeral Home\$	400.00
273	(37)	Greco-Hertnick Funeral Home \$	400.00
274	(38)	Greenlief-Combs	
275		Funeral Home\$	650.00
276	(39)	Grisell Funeral Home\$	400.00
277	(40)	Hafer Funeral Home\$	400.00
278	(41)	Henson Mortuary \$	400.00
279	(42)	Honaker Funeral Home\$	400.00
280	(43)	Hundley Funeral Home, Inc \$	181.00
281	(44)	J. E. Johnson Funeral	
282	( )	Home, Inc\$	400.00
283	(45)	James Funeral Home	
284	( - )	(Logan, WV) \$	400.00
285	(46)	James Funeral Home	
286	(10)	(Follansbee, WV)\$	400.00
287	(47)	Jefferson Chapel	
288	(,	Funeral Home\$	800.00
289	(48)	Kepner Funeral Home \$	400.00
290	(49)	Kiger-Williams Funeral	
291	(20)	Home, Inc\$	400.00
292	(50)	Kincaid-Mann Mortuary\$	400.00
293	(51)	Kogelschatz Funeral Home\$	400.00
294	(52)	Koontz Funeral Home\$	400.00
295	(53)	Leavitt Funeral Home\$	1,555.00
296	(54)	Leonard Johnson Funeral	2,000.00
297	(04)	Home, Inc\$	800.00
298	(55)	Long & Fisher Funeral	000.00
299	(00)	Homes, Inc\$	400.00
300	(56)	Masters Funeral Home\$	1,200.00
300	(50) $(57)$	McGlumphy Mortuary, Inc\$	400.00
201	(01)	micorumpiny mortuary, mic ψ	400.00

302	(58)	Melton Mortuary, Inc \$ Melvin T. Strider Co., Inc \$	325.00
303	(59)		1,020.00
304	(60)	Memorial Funeral	400.00
305	(01)	Directory, Inc \$	400.00 $400.00$
306	(61)	Morris Funeral Home, Inc \$	
307	(62)	Mounts Funeral Home, Inc \$ O'Dell Funeral Home\$	400.00 $400.00$
308	(63)	·	
309	(64)	Parsons Funeral Home\$	400.00
310	(65)	Pryor Funeral Home\$	400.00
311	(66)	Raiguel Funeral Home\$	400.00
312	(67)	Reger Funeral Home, Inc\$	310.00
313	(68)	Ronald Meadows	400.00
314	(00)	Funeral Parlors\$	400.00
315	(69)	Rose & Quesenberry	<b>05</b> 0.00
316	/ <b>-</b> - >	Funeral Home\$	650.00
317	(70)	Ruttencutter Funeral	
318		Home, Inc \$	400.00
319	(71)	Schaeffer Funeral Home\$	400.00
320	(72)	Shaffer Funeral Home, Inc \$	400.00
321	(73)	Shanklin Funeral Home, Inc\$	400.00
322	(74)	Simons-Coleman	
323		Funeral Home\$	400.00
324	(75)	Sinnett Funeral Home\$	400.00
325	(76)	Stevens & Grass	
326		Funeral Home\$	400.00
327	(77)	Stockert-Gibson	
328		Funeral Home\$	400.00
329	(78)	Tankersley Funeral	
330		Home, Inc\$	400.00
331	(79)	Taylor Funeral Home\$	800.00
332	(80)	Tyree Funeral Home, Inc\$	400.00
333	(81)	VanReenen Funeral Home\$	650.00
334	(82)	Waters Funeral Chapel\$	800.00
335	(83)	Wilcoxen Funeral Home\$	400.00
336	(84)	William McCulla	
337	` ,	Funeral Home\$	725.00
990	( ) Cl-	in a mainst the	
338		im against the	
339		Department of Labor:	
340		(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)	
341	(1)	Chapman Printing Company\$	469.80

342 343	(q) Claims against the Department of Motor Vehicles:	
344	(TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND)	
345 346 347 348 349 350	(2) Rita Brock	33,270.64 28.46 45.00 2,377.24
351 352	(r) Claims against the Department of Natural Resources:	
353	(TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND)	
354	from Acet. No. 8300-23	
355 356 357 358	<ul> <li>(1) B. W. Painter, Inc., d/b/a Kentucky Fried Chicken\$</li> <li>(2) Moore Business Forms &amp; Systems Division\$</li> </ul>	7,590.00 4,212.92
359 360	(s) Claims against the Department of Public Safety:	4,212.02
361	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)	
362 363 364 365 366 367 368 369 370 371 372 373 374 375	Therapists, Inc. \$  (2) Associated Radiologists, Inc. \$  (3) Harold L. Casto, D.C. \$  (4) Davis Memorial Hospital. \$  (5) Richard G. Gay. \$  (6) Stephen Charles King. \$  (7) Joseph F. Kyer. \$  (8) Fred L. Morgan. \$  (9) Orthopaedic Associates, Inc. \$  (10) Philip G. Pollice, M.D. \$  (11) Radiology, Inc. \$  (12) Roentgen Diagnostics, Inc. \$  (13) Martha Wolfe. \$  (t) Claim against the	381.00 $46.50$ $320.00$ $72.00$ $1,000.00$ $28.90$ $120.00$ $180.27$ $852.00$ $760.00$ $7.56$ $27.00$ $395.00$
377	Division of Forestry:	* 1 · · ·
378	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)	

379	(1) Xerox Corporation \$	239.11
380 381 382	(u) Claim against the Education and State Employees Grievance Board:	
383	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUN	ID)
384	(1) AT&T Communications, Inc\$	24.06
385 386	(v) Claims against the Human Rights Commission:	
387	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUN	ID)
388 389 390 391 392 393	(1) Theodore R. Dues \$ (2) Martha A. Hannah \$ (3) Tony Majestro, M.D \$ (4) Jack Manning,	46,600.00 190.00 200.00
394 395	(5) Phyllis Haynes Edens CCR, Inc \$	178.50
396 397	(w) Claims against the Nonintoxicating Beer Commission:	178.90
398	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUN	D)
399 400	(1) Harry G. Camper, Jr \$ (2) Billy Williams \$	$639.00 \\ 70.54$
$\begin{array}{c} 401 \\ 402 \end{array}$	(x) Claims against the Public Employees Insurance Agency:	
403	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUN	TD)
$\begin{array}{c} 404 \\ 405 \end{array}$	(1) Eastern Panhandle Transit Authority\$	1,344.00
$\begin{array}{c} 406 \\ 407 \end{array}$	(y) Claims against the Public Service Commission:	
408	(TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUN	D)
409 410 411	<ul> <li>(1) AT&amp;T Communications, Inc \$</li> <li>(2) Cole Office Environments \$</li> <li>(3) Hamilton Business</li> </ul>	152.30 813.00
412 413	Systems, Inc \$ (4) Jenner & Block, an Illinois	334.56

414 415	Partnership Including Professional Corporations\$ 73,775.52
416 417	(z) Claim against the Secretary of State:
418	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
419	(1) The Monroe Watchman, Inc \$ 90.00
$\frac{420}{421}$	(aa) Claims against the State Athletic Commission:
422	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
423	(1) Robert V. Lowery \$ 141.42
424 425	(bb) Claim against the State Fire Marshal:
426	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
427	(1) Arnold Corporation
428 429	(cc) Claims against the State Tax Department:
430	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
431 432 433 434 435 436 437 438	<ul> <li>(1) Bell Atlanticom Systems, Inc \$ 6,240.00</li> <li>(2) Capitol Business Interiors \$ 842.86</li> <li>(3) Gallatin National Bank \$ 27.50</li> <li>(4) Betty G. Linger, R. Thomas</li></ul>
439 440	(dd) Claims against the State Treasurer:
441	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
442 443 444 445 446	(1) The Michie Company \$ 355.99 (2) The Monroe Watchman \$ 17.50 (3) Multigraphics, a Division of A. M. International, Inc \$ 255.06 (ee) Claims against the
447	Supreme Court of Appeals:

448	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
449	(1) Hamilton Business Systems \$ 539.27
450	(2) C. Reeves Taylor \$ 3,189.75
$\begin{array}{c} 451 \\ 452 \end{array}$	(ff) Claim against the Workers' Compensation Fund:
453	(TO BE PAID FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND)
454	(1) G. Nicholas Casey\$ 7,611.04
455	(gg) Claim against the State of West Virginia:
456	(TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)
457	(1) Harry Lee Clayton
458	The Legislature finds that the above moral obligations
459	and the appropriations made in satisfaction thereof shall
460	be the full compensation for all claimants, and that prior
461	to the payments to any claimant provided for in this bill,
462	the court of claims shall receive a release from said
463	claimant releasing any and all claims for moral
464	obligations arising from the matters considered by the
465	Legislature in the finding of the moral obligations and
466	the making of the appropriations for said claimant. The
467	court of claims shall deliver all releases obtained from
468	claimants to the department against which the claim
169	was allowed

#### 15 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4459

	he Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
tr	Lellies I. Tarko. Chairman Senate Committee
	Bernard V. Kelly Chairman House Committee
Orig	ginating in the House.
Tak	tes effect July 1, 1990.
A)	Clerk of the Senate
	Opnald J. Lope Clerk of the House of Delegated
	July Jundelle President of the Senate
	Speaker of the House of Delegates
T day	the within 12 applaced this the 3/81 of March March 1990.
	Covernmen

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR
Date 3/29/90
Time 1/:50 Am